### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,		105/28/2013	National Banking
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		Association:	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PHYTEX LLC	
Street Address:	10 Moulton Street, 5th Floor	
City:	Portland	
State/Country:	MAINE	
Postal Code:	04101	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MAINE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85396400	OPTIPHOS NSP
Registration Number:	3101428	OPTIPHOS
Registration Number:	3140120	OPTIPHOS
Registration Number:	3566042	OPTIPHOS PF

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900258346

Fax Number: 8032559831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

803-799-2000 Phone:

ip@nelsonmullins.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street 42nd Floor, IP Department Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 29995/09002

REEL: 005051 FRAME: 0307

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles G. Zug
Signature:	/Charles G. Zug/
Date:	06/19/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Partial Release of Pledge and Security Agreement February 7 2008#page1.tif source=Partial Release of Pledge and Security Agreement February 7 2008#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005051 FRAME: 0308

#### PARTIAL RELEASE OF PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This is to certify that, for value received, the liens and encumbrances established by the Pledge and Security Agreement dated February 7, 2008, as amended (the "Pledge") granted by PHYTEX LLC, a Maine limited liability company ("Pledgor") to JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent") is hereby released and satisfied only and solely as to the collateral identified on the attached Exhibit A (the "Released Collateral").

Notwithstanding the foregoing release and satisfaction of the liens with respect to the Released Collateral, the Pledge shall continue in full force and effect without modification, termination or limitation as to any collateral subject to the Pledge which does not constitute Released Collateral and Administrative Agent reserves all of its other rights under the Pledge with respect to such other collateral.

So executed this 28 day of May, 2013.

	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent
	By: Mach I Shall
	Printed: MILHAGE & SUHEMICHERS
	Title: Atherra Signer
STATE OF INDIANA )	
COUNTY OF MARION ) SS:	
Before me, the undersigned, a Nota on this the 28th day of May,	ry Public within and for the County and State last aforesaid, 2013, personally appeared Michael P. Schweick the
authorized some of JPMorgan Char	se Bank, National Association, and acknowledged the
execution of the foregoing instrument in the	

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 28 day of May, 2013

Printed My Commission expires: 5-15-2015

KD\_Final - Partial Release Pledge and Security Agreement.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 005051 FRAME: 0309

# EXHIBIT A

## RELEASED COLLATERAL

All of Pledgor's interest in the "Purchased Assets" as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Huvepharma AD, Pledgor, and Enzyvia LLC, dated as of May 30, 2013 with an effective date of May 25, 2013.

All of Pledgor's membership interests in Front Street Ventures LLC.

INDS01 SWT 1399486v3

**RECORDED: 06/19/2013** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005051 FRAME: 0310